provide to Department a report for the prior fiscal year (October 1st through September 
30th

) of its annual Gross Revenues ("Annual Report"). The Annual Report may be 
prepared by Permittee's chief financial officer when Permittee's annual Gross Revenues 
are less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) during the preceding fiscal year. 
When Permittee's annual Gross Revenues during the preceding fiscal year are equal to or 
exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), Permittee shall hire at its own expense 
a Certified Public Accountant to prepare the Annual Report in accordance with the 
Generally Accepted Auditing Standards prescribed by the American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants or any successor agency thereto.